Appellee states because it was not a party 

to the action, same could not have been concluded against it. The appellee therefore prayed 

the court to have the estates of the appellant and William T. Bernard ousted and ejected from 

said property and to pay damages in the amount of US$1,500,000.00 (One Million Five 

Hundred Thousand United States Dollars).   

In answer to the appellee’s complaint, the appellant, the intestate estate of Martha 

Stubblefield Bernard, prayed the court to deny the appellee’s complaint and action as the 

appellee estate does not exist since the intestate estate of Danielette P.

[...]

responded that the statement made by her sister Leona was for monetary and political gain; 

that she told a lie when she made the statement. The witness stated that she was in Monrovia 

in 1984, and it was a surprise to the children that the appellant had bought the marital house 

in 1984 for US$45,000 (Forty-Five Thousand United States Dollars) since none of them 

received any notice of any sale transaction in 1984.  

The appellee second witness, Archiebald Bernard, testified that the disputed property was 

called Nurray Clarke Villa, named after his father William T.

[...]

could remember such transaction?” 

“A. Yes.” 

After the parties rested with evidence, the jury returned with a liable verdict against the 

appellant and the testate estate of William Bernard, finding them liable to pay to the appellee 

the amount of United States Fifteen Thousand Dollars (US$15,000.00) as general damages. 

The appellant Martha Stubblefield Bernard filed a motion for new trial, alleging that the verdict 

was contrary and inconsistent with the evidence adduced at trial and the instruction of the trial 

judge. The judge denied the motion for new trial and entered a final ruling, finding the

[...]

shall be appraised at the price it would be sold in open market at the time of the decedent’s 

death and be appropriated toward the satisfaction of the spouse’s share. Decedents Estates 

Law, Rev. Code II:8: 4.2.  In this case, Martha Bernard elected to purchase the marital home 

and its fenced surroundings and paid Forty-Five Thousand United States Dollars 

(US$45,000.00) as consideration to the estate for her said election.    

We are convinced that as there was not any objection challenging Martha Bernard’s right of 

election, as none could have been legally tenable since   said right of election was supported